



भारत सरकार

GOVT. OF INDIA

पत्तन, पोत परिवहन और जलमार्ग मंत्रालय

Ministry of Ports, Shipping & Waterways

भारतीय अन्तर्देशीय जलमार्ग प्राधिकरण

INLAND WATERWAYS AUTHORITY OF INDIA

Pandu Port Complex, Pandu, Guwahati – 781 012, Assam

Phone :- 0361-2676925, 2676929, 2570099

Email :- dirguw.iwai@nic.in

Website :- www.iwai.nic.in

No. IWAI/GHY/Anchor Pontoon/4(77)/2022-23/ 783

14th September 2023

To,

M/s Maa Vindhya wasni Enterprises
Sarvan Surya Complex, Shakuntala Market,
Keshari Nagar, Patna – 800 024

Sub:- Work order for “Annual Afloat repair of Anchor Pontoon - VIII for the year 2023-24” – reg.

Ref:- 1. NIT No.: IWAI/GHY/ Anchor Pontoon/4(77)/2022-23, dt 18.8.2023

2. Your E-Bid no.: NIL, dt. 20.8.2023

Sir,

With reference to the above, Inland Waterways Authority of India (IWAI), RO Guwahati is pleased to place the work order for “Annual Afloat repair of Anchor Pontoon - VIII for the year 2023-24” at a total cost of **Rs. 2,55,701/- (Rupees Two lakh fifty five thousand seven hundred and one only)** which is 10.50% less to print amount of NIT **exclusive of GST as applicable** in accordance with the terms & conditions of the contract. Detailed Bill of Quantity is attached as Annex – I for your reference.

2. The contractor is required to deposit an amount of **Rs. 12,785/- (Rupees Twelve thousand seven hundred and eighty five only)** as Performance Guarantee i.e., 5 % of the contract value of the work within 15 days from the issue of this letter as per Clause 3 of General Conditions of Contract (GCC). In addition to the above, a security deposit equivalent to 5% of the contract value i.e., **Rs. 12,785/- (Rupees Twelve thousand seven hundred and eighty five only)** will be deducted from RA bills as per Clause 4 of the General Conditions of Contract.

3. The payment shall be made as per Clause 40 “Payment on Account” of the General Conditions of Contract (GCC).

4. The contractor shall commence the work at the respective site within 7 days of the issue of letter of award.

5. The whole work has to be completed within a period of 40 days from receipt date of this letter. The work has to be completed as per terms & conditions of contract.

6. In Case of delay in completion of work, the liquidity damage @1.5% per month subject to a maximum of 10% will be applicable as per Clause 35 of General Conditions of Contract (GCC).

7. Director, IWAI, Guwahati shall be the Engineer-In-Charge for the subject work.

8. The contractor will submit the registration number from the Labour office for this work.

9. It is requested to acknowledge the receipt of this work order and attend this office along with two non-judicial stamp papers of Rs. 200/- to enter into an agreement within 7 days.

Yours faithfully,

Encl:- as stated above

(A. Selvakumar)

Director

E-mail: aselvakumar.iwai@nic.in

Phone:- 0361-2676925

Copy to:-

The Jr. Accounts Officer, IWAI, Guwahati.

Head Office :- I.W.A.I., A – 13, Sector – 1, NOIDA – 201 301 (U.P.)

• E-mail :- iwainoi@nic.in • Phone No :- 0120-2543972, 2453973, 2544004, 2521664, 2544036, 2522971.

BOQ for Annual Afloat repair of Anchor Pontoon VIII

Sl. No.	Description of items	Units	Qty	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (in Rs.)
1.00	The entire ship side shell plate from LWL to deck plate, superstructure, pulley-winch structure, vent pipe, in side of manhole(No.5), bollard, draft mark, vessel name, registration no. along with other fitment etc, are to be proper cleaned, scrapped, wire brushed, chipped and painted as following, (a.) 1 coat zinc chromate primer, (b.) 1 coat epoxy paint (c) marine quality paint to be done in dust free environment using airless spray machine, as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	200	223.75	44750.00
2.00	Servicing of winch system including motor and gearbox & replacement of wire rope, as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	1	29356.00	29356.00
3.00	Air vent (No.4) was damaged, the same has to be repaired/renewed with cropping and welding etc as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	1	13425.00	13425.00
4.00	Supply and fitting of reputed make gasket/packing to make leak/weather proof in all manhole(No.5); nut bolts replace with SS as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	1	13425.00	13425.00
5.00	Making of hook support by welding etc. to tie up tyre fender on both side of deck as required as per direction of EIC/Surveyor.	No.	8	1790.00	14320.00
6.00	Supply and fitting of reputed make cover for winch, panel board (2), motor, generator and alternator as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	1	15215.00	15215.00
7.00	Panel board of genset was damaged and unable to lock the same has to be rectified as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	1	10740.00	10740.00
8.00	Supply and fitting of tyre fender with bull dog clamp and 12 mm wire rope as required as per direction of EIC.	No.	8	1790.00	14320.00
9.00	Supply and fitting of following items :			0.00	0.00
9.01	Stanley or equivalent 150 Pcs Master Set 94-181	No.	1	22375.00	22375.00
9.02	Bosch or equivalent GWS 600 670 W 100 mm Angle Grinder	No.	1	3132.50	3132.50
9.03	Bosch or or equivalent GSB 500W 500 RE Corded-Electric Drill Tool Set (Blue), 10 mm	No.	1	3580.00	3580.00
9.04	Mastech MAS830L Digital pocket multimeter	No.	1	895.00	895.00
9.05	Taparia or equivalent KHI-10V Steel Allen Key Set (Black Finish, Hanger Packing, Pack of 10)	No.	2	537.00	1074.00
9.06	Brand e-OURmart or equivalent diesel blow lamp Brass Blow Gun 2 Pint (1Ltrs)	No.	1	2237.50	2237.50

Sl. No.	Description of items	Units	Qty	Rate (in Rs.)	Amount (in Rs.)
9.07	Stainless Steel Hexagonal Taparia or equivalent 1/4 Inch Dr Socket Set, For Garage,Industrial, Size/Dimension: 8 To 32 mm (socket Size)	No.	2	2685.00	5370.00
9.08	Bosch or equivalent GDS 18V-400 (Solo) Cordless Impact Wrench	No.	1	17900.00	17900.00
9.09	Taparia or equivalent 1812 12-Pieces Ring Spanner Set	No.	2	1611.00	3222.00
9.10	Taparia or equivalent Double Ended Open Jaw Spanner Set 12 Pcs. DEP 12	No.	2	1342.50	2685.00
9.11	Taparia or equivalent HPW10 250mm Heavy Duty Pipe Wrench	No.	2	537.00	1074.00
9.12	Taparia or equivalent 1173-12" PF 305 mm Adjustable Sly Slide Wrench Spanners Phosphate Finish - Pack of 1	No.	1	537.00	537.00
9.13	Taparia or equivalent BP 308 Steel(8 ") 3 Legs Gear puller	No.	2	1253.00	2506.00
9.14	Fluke or equivalent 59 Max+ Infrared Thermometer(-30 deg C to 500 deg C, Thermopile 8-14 m)	No.	1	5817.50	5817.50
9.15	Blindasly or equivalent 1 Pack 12" (300 mm) Antislip Strap Wrench Multi -Purpose Adjustable Belt Strap Wrench Oil Filter Strap Opener Wrench for Opening Filter, Pipe	No.	3	402.75	1208.25
9.16	Ratchet Lever Hoist V Tal or equivalent 1.5 Ton x 1.5 Mtr	No.	2	5728.00	11456.00
9.17	22-24 Inch SUPER CLAW TYPE VALVE WHEEL WRENCH P-750G	No.	1	2953.50	2953.50
9.18	Wooden Handle Sledge Hammer (5Kg)	No.	2	1342.50	2685.00
9.19	Kennedy Engineers or equivalent Screwdriver (Set of 15 Piece)	No.	1	5638.00	5638.00
9.20	Taparia or equivalent 125mm Octagonal Chisel (101) (Pack of 7)	No.	3	492.25	1476.75
9.21	Python or equivalent 25x5.5' Crow Bar 60311022	No.	2	1163.50	2327.00
Work Order Amount (in Rs.)					255701.00

(Rupees Two lakh fifty five thousand seven hundred and one only)

GST Extra as applicable